

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 28, 2020

Administrator Johnson Memorial Hosp & Home 1290 Locust Street Dawson, MN 56232

SUBJECT: SURVEY RESULTS

CCN: 245485

Cycle Start Date: Cycle Start Date: April 17, 2020

Dear Administrator:

#### SUSPENSION OF SURVEY AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is committed to taking critical steps to ensure America's health care facilities are prepared to respond to the threat of disease caused by the 2019 Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). In accordance with Memorandum QSO-20-20-All, CMS is suspending certain Federal and State Survey Agency surveys, and delaying revisit surveys, for all certified provider and supplier types.

During this time, CMS is prioritizing and conducting only the following surveys: focused infection control surveys, investigations of complaints and facility-reported incidents that are triaged at the Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) level, and revisit surveys for unremoved IJ level deficiencies. With the exception of unremoved IJs, CMS will also be exercising enforcement discretion during the suspension period. For additional information on the prioritization of survey activities please visit https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-20-20-allpdf.pdf-0.

#### **SURVEY RESULTS**

On April 17, 2020, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health completed a COVID-19 Focused Survey at Johnson Memorial Hosp & Home to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal requirements related to implementing proper infection prevention and control practices to prevent the development and transmission of COVID-19. The survey revealed that your facility was not in substantial compliance. The findings from this survey are documented on the electronically delivered CMS 2567.

### PLAN OF CORRECTION

You must submit an acceptable plan of correction (POC) for the enclosed deficiencies that were cited during the April 17, 2020 survey. Johnson Memorial Hosp & Home may choose to delay submission of a POC until after the survey and enforcement suspensions have been lifted. The provider will have ten

Johnson Memorial Hosp & Home April 28, 2020 Page 2

days from the date the suspensions are lifted to submit a POC. An acceptable POC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable POC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. Please note that if an onsite revisit is required, the revisit will be delayed until after survey and enforcement suspensions are lifted. The failure to submit an acceptable POC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation.

To be acceptable, a provider's POC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur; and
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.

The POC must be signed and dated by an official facility representative. Please send your POC by fax or email to:

Nicole Osterloh, Unit Supervisor Health Regulation Division

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us Office: 507-476-4230 Cell: 218-340-3083

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

You have one opportunity to dispute the deficiencies cited on the April 17, 2020 survey through Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) in accordance with 42 CFR § 488.331. To receive an IDR, send (1) your written request, (2) the specific deficiencies being disputed, (3) an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, and (4) supporting documentation by fax or email to:

Nicole Osterloh, Unit Supervisor Health Regulation Division

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us Office: 507-476-4230 Cell: 218-340-3083

An IDR may not be used to challenge any aspect of the survey process, including the following:

- Scope and Severity assessments of deficiencies, except for the deficiencies constituting immediate jeopardy and substandard quality of care;
- Remedies imposed;
- Alleged failure of the surveyor to comply with a requirement of the survey process;
- Alleged inconsistency of the surveyor in citing deficiencies among facilities; and

Johnson Memorial Hosp & Home April 28, 2020 Page 3

• Alleged inadequacy or inaccuracy of the IDR process.

We will advise you in writing of the outcome of the IDR. Should the IDR result in a change to the Statement of Deficiencies, we will send you a revised CMS-2567 reflecting the changes.

An IDR, including any face-to-face meetings, constitutes an informal administrative process that in no way is to be construed as a formal evidentiary hearing. If you wish to be accompanied by counsel for your IDR, then you must indicate that in your written request for informal dispute resolution.

Johnson Memorial Hosp & Home may choose to delay a request for an IDR until after the survey and enforcement suspensions have been lifted. The provider will have ten days from the date the suspensions are lifted to submit a request for an IDR in accordance with the instructions above.

### QUALITY IMPROVEMENT ORGANIZATION (QIO) RESOURCES

The Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) Program is committed to supporting healthcare facilities in the fight to prevent and treat COVID-19 as it spreads throughout the United States. QIO resources regarding COVID-19 and infection control strategies can be found at <a href="https://qioprogram.org/">https://qioprogram.org/</a>. This page will continue to be updated as more information is made available. QIOs will be reaching out to Nursing Homes to provide virtual technical assistance related to infection control. QIOs per state can be found at <a href="https://qioprogram.org/locate-your-qio">https://qioprogram.org/locate-your-qio</a>.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fishe Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 06/16/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245485	B. WING		04/	17/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JOHNSON MEMORIAL HOSP & HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 LOCUST STREET DAWSON, MN 56232	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINTED DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	was conducted 4/18 facility by the Minned determine compliar Preparedness regulacility was IN full compared to the CMS-28 Although no plan of required that the fact the electronic documental INITIAL COMMENTAL COMMENT	prolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form.  I correction is required, it is cilty acknowledge receipt of ments.  IS  Seed Infection Control survey 5/20 through 4/17/20, at your esota Department of Health to nce with §483.80 Infection	F 0	00		
	compliance.  The facility's plan or as your allegation of Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, y	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are rour signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567				
F 880 SS=F	revisit of your facilit	n & Control	F 8	30		5/8/20

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/08/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245485	B. WING _		04/	/17/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JOHNSON MEMORIAL HOSP & HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 LOCUST STREET DAWSON, MN 56232	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services to arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national signature of survival procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survival procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to provide the provided to provide the provided to provide the provided to provi	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions.  In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention an (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual If upon the facility assessment ag to §483.70(e) and following tandards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oc eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; nom possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIO  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245485	B. WING		04/	17/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JOHNSON MEMORIAL HOSP & HOME				12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 290 LOCUST STREET AWSON, MN 56232		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posticized contact with reside contact with reside contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of the corrective actions to the facility will contact the corrective actions to the facility will contact the facility of implemented appropriate the fa	uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the ssible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents a facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.	F&	380	How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice:  No residents were found to have be affected by the deficient practice dusurvey time; however, there was possible for residents to be affected due to contamination of high-touch areas. corrective actions can be found believed.	een Iring Itential	

PRINTED: 06/16/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245485	B. WING			04/1	17/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JOHNSON MEMORIAL HOSP & HOME				12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 290 LOCUST STREET DAWSON, MN 56232		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	through the double L-A pushed the covided utility room a entry, L-A lifted the container with her gand into the contain L-A's clothing on he contacted the walls was not wearing a gbagged. L-A exited placed the soiled linhallway. Without reperforming hand hy the soiled utility roo soiled linen bin and removing the glove hygiene, she touch collection cart and proom on the River F collect soiled linen.  Interview on 4/15/2 identified she donner common before coming linen. L-A collected rooms located in the units at the facility contaminated glove from all the utility roagreed she had not linen. L-A and her be contact with the consoiled linen. L-A had container to reach the used the same glove before returning to no gloves, gown, or gloves, gown, or gloves, gown, or great the same gloves.	ge 3 Intered the River Road Wing door entrance wearing gloves. ered soiled linen cart to the nd opened the door. Upon lid off the gray soiled linen gloved hands and leaned over her to retrieve the soiled linen. Er torso, arms, and armpits and rim of the container She gown, and the linen was not the soiled utility room and hen into collection cart in the moving her gloves and rigiene, had opened the door of m replaced the lid onto the left the room. Without and performing hand end the handle of the linen bushed it to next soiled utility. Road wing soiled linen room to the linen from four soiled utility and the floor to collect soiled and Prairie Lane L-A would wear the same as to collect all soiled linen from soms in the facility. She are worn a gown to collect the body and clothing was in that interest the laundry room. There were thand sanitizer on the linen er there were gloves in the linen er if there were gloves in the	F	380	How the facility will identify other rehaving the potential to be affected be same deficient practice:  No residents were found to have be affected by the deficient practice; however, there was potential for rest to be affected due to contamination high-touch areas. Our corrective accan be found below.  What measures will be put into place systemic changes made, to ensure the deficient practice will not recur:  CNAs will place all soiled linens in place bagged linens in soil utility brute. Laundry and nursing serview Policy Infection Control-Line which indicates linen will be handled way to prevent contamination of employee a uniform. Laundry and nursing staff will review Hand Hygie policy which indicates hand hygiene be performed after gloves are removed the policy which indicates hand hygiene be performed after gloves are removed to the prevent cross contamination and transmission of infections. Laundry received education on the Infection Control-Linen 12.0 and Hand Hygie policies on 5/5/20 and nursing staff received education at the beginning their first scheduled shift starting 4/an concluded 5/7/20.  How the facility will monitor its correactions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will	een sidents of stions ce, or that clastic and ed taff will in 12.0 d in a cene e is to oved. Luching indles of staff ene g of 17/20 ective	

Facility ID: 00326

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245485	B. WING		04/	17/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  N MEMORIAL HOSP	& HOME	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1290 LOCUST STREET DAWSON, MN 56232			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	wear a gown when units. Laundry staff gown while handlin linen in the laundry performed before a gloves. Gloves we hygiene performed After L-A had retrie would launder thos redistributing the la facility.  Interview on 4/15/2 infection control pre laundry staff were experform hand hygie and before touching door handles to pre transmission of infe for staff to contamic soiled linen, staff we soiled linen.  The 9/20/18, Infect and procedure ider in a way to prevent Once linen was remit was considered or placed in clear plas resident's name. Come into contact we environment.  Review of the Nove policy and procedu perform hand hygie used. Staff were to	or if she was supposed to collecting soiled linen in the were expected to wear a g, sorting and washing soiled room. Hand hygiene was and after donning and doffing re to be removed and hand after handling soiled linen. Wed the soiled linens, she items, folding, hanging and undered linen throughout the eventionist (ICP) identified expected to remove gloves and ene after handling soiled linen g high-touch objects such as event cross contamination and extions. If there was potential nate clothing while handling ere to don a gown to handling ion Control-Linen 12.0 policy atified linen was to be handled contamination with dirty linen. In oved from the resident room lirty. Linen was to be placed in the soil and the contaminated linen was not to	F 880	recur: Infection Preventionist, or design conduct observational audits to staff are following appropriate measures discussed above. A occur weekly for one month an monthly for three months. The those audits will be taken to Qureview to determine compliance need for further monitoring.  The date that each deficiency corrected. 5/8/20	D ensure IC Audits will and then e results of API for e or the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245485	B. WING		04/	/17/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JOHNSON MEMORIAL HOSP & HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1290 LOCUST STREET DAWSON, MN 56232		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880		ge 5 ninated objects and surfaces.	F8	80		